

Disaster Management Department- Fire Cracker Accident A njootambalam Veererkavu Temple, Neeleswaram, Hosdurg Taluk, Kasargode - declared as a State Specific Disaster - Sanctioned orders issued.

## **DISASTER MANAGEMENT (A)DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Ms)No.12/2024/DMD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 05-11-2024

Read 1 Minutes of the State Executive Meeting of KSDMA held on 29.10.2024

## **ORDER**

The State Executive Committee of the Kerala State Disaster Management Authority, in its meeting held on 29.10.2024, decided to declare the Anjootambalam Veererkavu Temple Fire Cracker Accident on 29.10.2024 as a State Specific Disaster.

Government hereby declare the Anjootambalam Veererkavu Temple Fire Cracker Accident of 29.10.2024 as a State Specific Disaster. District Collector, Kasaragod will release relief assistance for hospitalization of the injured who have been admitted in hospitals for treatment based on the degree of disability faced as per the SDRF norms. District Collector, Kasaragod is also permitted to meet the cost of emergency response measures undertaken by the District Administration from SDRF and release ex-gratia to the victims as per the SDRF norms.

Sanction is also accorded to release an amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh only) to the District Collector, Kasaragod from the head of account "2245-02-101-94-01 - Flood other items" under SDRF for meeting the cost of emergency response measures undertaken by the District Administration.

Government have also decided to meet the costs of medical treatment of the victims of the accident from CMDRF. The District Collector Kasargod shall submit a detailed proposal in this regard along with the list of persons under treatment eligible for this assistance.

(By order of the Governor) TINKU BISWAL PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

To:

The Accountant General (Audit)(A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Commissioner, Land Revenue, Thiruvananthapuram. The Commissioner,Disaster Management The District Collector, Kasaragod The Member Secretary Kerala State Disector Management Authority

The Member Secretary, Kerala State Disaster Management Authority Home Department The Information Officer, Web & New Media,I&PRD Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer